
L E E  U N I V E R S I T Y
2 0 2 0 - 2 0 2 1  M E N ’ S  S O C C E R

Sunday, February 21, 2021 | Cleveland, Tenn. | Multi-Sport Complex
Gulf South Conference Match

february	
sat	 13	 vs West Alabama 	 L 0-1
sun	 21	 +AUM	 4:00 pm
fri	 26	 +at Alabama Huntsville	 7:00 pm
sun	  7	 +at Shorter Univ.	 1:00 pm
fri	 12	 +Montevallo	 4:00 pm
wed	 17	   GSC Post-Season First Round
      	 20-21	 GSC Post-Season Quarterfinal
	 27-28	 GSC Post-Season Semifinal
april

	 2-3	 GSC Championship	 TBA

 home dates bold     +gsc games           all times eastern

2020-2021 SCHEDULE/RESULTS

2020-2021 LEE RECORDS

ACTIVE LEE STREAKS

Overall..................................................................0-1
	 Home...............................................................0-0
	 Away................................................................0-0
	 Neutral............................................................0-1
vs NCAA II Top 25............................................0-0
vs NCAA II Receiving Votes.........................0-0
GSC.........................................................................0-0
	 Home...............................................................0-0
	 Away................................................................0-0

Overall...................................................................L1
Home .....................................................................W2
Away ......................................................................T1
Neutral..................................................................L1

group a	 gsc	 cpct.	 overall	 pct.	 streak
union	   1-0	  .000	    1-0	 1.000	W 1
west alabama	   0-0	  .000	    1-0	 1.000	W 1
mississippi college	   0-0	  .000	    0-0	   000	 ---
delta state	   0-1	  .000	    0-1	  .000	  L1
christian brothers	   0-0	  .000	    0-0	  .000	 ---

group b	 gsc	 cpct.	 overall	 pct.	 streak
auburn montgomery	   1-0	  1.000	    1-0	 1.000	W 1
shorter	   0-0-1	 .500	    0-0-1	  .500	  T1
alabama huntsville	   0-0-1	 .500	    0-0-1	  .500	  T1
montevallo	   0-1	  .000	    0-1	  .000	  L1
lee		    0-0	  .000	    0-1	  .000	  L1

2020-2021 GSC STANDINGS
AS OF FEBRUARY 7

LEE UNIVERSITY (0-1) VS. AUBURN MONTGOMERY (1-0)

GAME NOTES
• The Flames will look to get into the win column as 
they opened the 2021 Spring Championship Series 
with a 1-0 loss to West Alabama. The match was 
played in Huntsville, Ala. and will not count as a 
conference game since West Alabama is in Group A.

• The GSC men’s soccer teams will be split into two 
groups of five, and the women’s teams will be split 
into two groups of six. The pools were developed to 
facilitate efficient competition opportunities for GSC 
student-athletes and institutions.

 • Following NCAA policy, the GSC will collect 
statistics and results from these spring seasons.  
Wins and losses will count towards all-time 
standings and coach records, while teams and 
student-athletes are eligible for single game records 
and numbers will count towards career records.

• Spring Championship Series Championships will 
not count as official GSC Championships.

• Coach Potteiger’s Thoughts - “We have a lot of 
new faces since the 2019 season and are trying to 
figure some important things out. We trained all fall 
together and for a few weeks this semester but these 
are our first few games and you really don’t know 
your team until they line up and compete against 
someone else. We will learn quickly and we will get 
better before our next game and then we will see 
where we are. I like this group but now we have one 
agenda and that is to improve from tonight.”

• The Flames will play the next two games on the 
road as they travel to Alabama Huntsville on Friday 
at 7 p.m. and tangle with Shorter on Sunday, Mar. 
7 at 1 p.m. The Flames will wrap up the shortened 
spring season on Friday, Mar. 12 at 4 p.m.

• The defending GSC Champions were picked by the 
conference coaches to finish third in Group B.

2020-2021 STAT LEADERS

N/A
POINTS   			                 --

N/A
GOALS			                 --

N/A
ASSISTS			                     --

EEMELI MAKELA
SHOTS			                      2

N/A
SOG   			                 --

SAM KEENER
SAVES			                 2

SAM KEENER
GAA			                  1.00

N/A
WINS			                     --

Series Record: AUM leads 14-6-2.

Last Meeting: October 28, 2019, 
The Flames and the Warhawks 
battled to a scoreless tie. The 
evenly contested matchup saw 
the Flames take 13 shots and put 
three on frame while the home 
team registered 11 and placed four 
on mark.

Previous 3 Meetings: 
10/28/2019 (Montgomery, Ala.) 
	 T 0-0
9/21/2018 (Cleveland, Tenn.)
	 W 1-0
10/13/2017 (Montgomery, Ala.)
	 W 4-0

2020-2021 STAT LEADERS 

PHILLIP SPICKENBAUM
POINTS   			               3

SPICKENBAUM/ELKINS/ELLIOTT
GOALS			               1

GUILHERME BITTENCOURT
ASSISTS			                   2

PHILLIP SPICKENBAUM
SHOTS			                    3

5 TIED
SOG   			                1

ALEXANDER KRAUS
SAVES			                6

ALEXANDER KRAUS
GAA			                  1.00

ALEXANDER KRAUS
WINS			                    1

SAM KEENER



leeuflames.com   ::   Facebook: @LeeUniversityFlames   ::   Twitter: @LeeUFlames   ::   Instagram: @leeuflames

2020-2021 FLAMES SOCCER2020-2021 FLAMES SOCCER

NAME
Connor Barron
Sam Kenner
Yotam Babul
Sagi Rada
Eemeli Makela
Owen Keck
Edgar Cevantes
Jared McWhorter
Fabrizio Scimo
Noam Stein
Mattia Balzano
Collin Lewis
Matias Siems
Ricardo Gonzalez
Borja Gaspar
Nick Meijboom
Caio Arantes
Samir Eldahan
Carter Corrao
Tresor Mugwaneza
Roel Martinez
Caden Corrao
Joshua James
Drew Donehoo
David Eberle
Sebastian Oyler

NO.
00
1
2
4
6
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
25
26
27
30
31
32

HT.
6-3
6-2
6-2
5-5
6-1
6-1
5-9
6-1
5-11
5-10
5-10
6-2
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-4
6-2
6-1

5-10
5-11
5-10
6-1

5-10
6-5
---
Jr.

POS.
GK
GK
D
D

MF 
MF 

D/MF
MF
MF 
D
F

MF
D
D
F
D

D/MF 
MF 
D

MF 
GK

D/MF 
D
D 
D

GK

CL.
Fr.

R-Jr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
So.

R-Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.

HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
Auburn, Ala. (Auburn HS)
Dublin, Ohio (Butler University)
Haifa, Israel (Irony Hey HS)
Tel Aviv, Israel (Elon University
Espoo, Finland (Baylor School)
Franklin, Tenn. (Christ Presbyterian Academy)
Cancun, Mexico (Tusculum University)
Woodstock, Ga. (Woodstock HS)
Palermo, Italy (Degli Studi Molise Universita)
Cleveland, Isarel (Misgav HS)
Vasto, Italy (Unich Chieti Ecampus)
Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden HS)
Buenos Aires, Argentina (Oral Roberts University)
Maracaibo, Venezuela (Florida Atlantic University)
Malaga, Spain (Catawba College)
Rotterdam, Netherlands (Hogeschool Rotterdam)
San Jose Dos Campos, Brazil (Hamilton Heights Christian Academy)

Memphis, Tenn. (Lipscomb University)
Wesley Chapel, Fla. (Cypress Creek HS)
Uvira, Congo (University of Mary)
Fort Worth, Texas (Oral Roberts University)
Tampa, Fla. (Bishop McLaughlin HS) 
Knoxville, Tenn. (Carson-Newman University)
Clarkston, Ga. (Lady of Mercy HS)
		  ---
Chattanooga, Tenn. (University of the Cumberlands)

LEE UNIVERSITY FLAMES

AUBURN UNIVERSITY AT MONTGOMERY WARHAWKS

DEREK POTTEIGER
Head Coach

Overall Record: 78-25-9
Lee Record: 78-25-9 | 6th Season

GABE FRANCO
Assistant Coach/Recruiting Coordinator

RYAN SWARTZENTRUBER
Goalkeeper Coach

COACHING STAFF

MATTHEW THORNE
Head Coach

Overall Record: 98-49-12
AUM Record: 10-6-3 | 2nd Season

JOE WHITE
Graduate Assistant

COACHING STAFF
NAME
Braedan Passalis	
Sammuel Ruiz
Andrew Elkins
Eric Besse
Charlie Elliott
Alexander Wagner
Darius Rashid
Phillip Spickenbaum
Thomas Carlile
Renan Diniz
Nathaniel Grant
Berkly Louviere
Cade Bryant
Elijah Saint-Marc
Guilherme Bittencourt
Will Atkinson
Glenn Waters
Jabari Broussard
Natan Hjaltalin
Patrick Guffey
Jamison Angelle
Tom Charlet
Seth Buchanan
Hayes Colvin
Cole Farrior
Cooper Howard
Lucas Batistela
Alec Palanjian
Eric O’Laughlin
Alexander Kraus	

NO.
01
1
2
3
4
5
6
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
27
29
30
32
33

HT.
5-10
6-4
6-2
5-10
6-2
6-3
6-3
5-9
6-0
5-6
5-11
6-1

5-10
5-9
6-1
5-11
5-10
5-11
5-11
---
5-8
6-1
6-2
5-10
5-8
5-9
5-8
5-7
5-8
6-2

POS.
GK
GK
D
D 
D 
D

MF 
MF 
F

MF 
D

MF 
F

MF 
F 
F

MF
F 
F
D 
D 
D 
D 

MF 
MF
MF 
MF
MF
GK
GK

CL.
Sr.
Fr.
Sr. 
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr. 
Jr.
Sr. 
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Fr.
Jr. 
Jr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr. 
So.
So.
Jr.

HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
Winnipeg, Canada (St. Louis CC)
Kissimmee, Fla. (Central Pointe Christian Academy)
Bay Saint Louis, Miss. (Pearl River CC)
Trussville, Ala. (Hewit-Trussville HS) 
London, England 
Ratingen, Germany (Adam-Josef-Cuppers)
London, England (Northwest Kansas)
Niederkruchten, Germany (Gymnasium St. Wolfhelm)
Athgarvan, Ireland (Jones County JC)
Sao Paulo, Brazil (Talladega College)
Kingston, Jamaica (Florida Atlantic)
New Iberia, La. (Catholic HS)
Sylacauga, Ala. (Sylacauga HS)
Bonneuil-Sur-Marne, France (La Salle Saint-Nicolas)
Vila Velha, Brazil (Coffeyville CC)
Auburn, Ala. (Auburn HS)
Dungarva, Ireland (William Carey)
Lafayette, La. (Teurlings Catholic HS)
Reykjavik, Iceland (Verzlunarskoli Islands)
		  ---
Layfette, La. (LSU-Eunice)
Toulon, France (Staps Toulon)
Saltillo, Miss. (Saltillo HS)
Montgomery, Ala. (Lamp HS)
Brandon, Miss. (Madison Ridgeland Academy)
Gainesville, Fla. (Buchholz HS)
Sao Paulo, Brazil (Campbellsville University)
Dothan, Ala. (Northview HS)
Clearwater, Fla. (East Lake HS)
Duisburg, Germany (Sophie Scholl Berufskolleg)


