

LEE UNIVERSITY 2020-2021 MEN'S SOCCER

Sunday, February 21, 2021 | Cleveland, Tenn. | Multi-Sport Complex Gulf South Conference Match



2020-2021 SCHEDULE/RESULTS

SAT	13	vs West Alabama	L 0-1
SUN	21	+AUM	4:00 pm
FRI	26	+at Alabama Huntsville	7:00 pm
SUN	7	+at Shorter Univ.	1:00 pm
FRI	12	+Montevallo	4:00 pm
WED	17	GSC Post-Season First Ro	ound
	20-2	21 GSC Post-Season Quarte	rfinal
	27-2	8 GSC Post-Season Semifir	nal

APRIL

2-3 GSC Championship TBA

HOME DATES BOLD +GSC GAMES ALL TIMES EASTERN

LEE UNIVERSITY (0-1) VS. AUBURN MONTGOMERY (1-0) Series Record: AUM leads 14-6-2.



WINS

Last Meeting: October 28, 2019, The Flames and the Warhawks battled to a scoreless tie. The evenly contested matchup saw the Flames take 13 shots and put three on frame while the home team registered 11 and placed four on mark.

Previous 3 Meetings: 10/28/2019 (Montgomery, Ala.) T 0-0 9/21/2018 (Cleveland, Tenn.) W 1-0 10/13/2017 (Montgomery, Ala.) W 4-0

2020-2021 STAT LEADERS

	PHILLIP SPICKENBAUM	
POINTS		3
SPIC	KENBAUM/ELKINS/ELLIOT	Т
GOALS		1
Gl	JILHERME BITTENCOURT	
ASSISTS		2
	PHILLIP SPICKENBAUM	
SHOTS		3
	5 TIED	
SOG		1
	ALEXANDER KRAUS	
SAVES		6
	ALEXANDER KRAUS	
GAA		1.0
	ALEXANDER KRAUS	
WINS		1

2020-2021 LEE RECORDS

0-1
0-0
0-0
0-1
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

ACTIVE LEE STREAKS

Overall	L1
Overall Home	W2
Away	T1
Neutral	L1

2020-2021 GSC STANDINGS AS OF FEBRUARY 7

AS OF FEBRUARY 7				\	
GROUP A	GSC	CPCT.	OVERALL	PCT.	STREAK
UNION	1-0	.000	1-0	1.000	W1
WEST ALABAMA	0-0	.000	1-0	1.000	W1
MISSISSIPPI COLLEGE	0-0	.000	0-0	000	
DELTA STATE	0-1	.000	0-1	.000	L1
CHRISTIAN BROTHERS	0-0	.000	0-0	.000	
GROUP B	GSC	CPCT.	OVERALL	PCT.	STREAK
AUBURN MONTGOMERY	1-0	1.000	1-0	1.000	W1
SHORTER	0-0-1	.500	0-0-1	.500	T1
ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE	0-0-1	.500	0-0-1	.500	T1
MONTEVALLO	0-1	.000	0-1	.000	L1
LEE	0-0	.000	0-1	.000	L1

GAME NOTES

- The Flames will look to get into the win column as they opened the 2021 Spring Championship Series with a 1-0 loss to West Alabama. The match was played in Huntsville, Ala. and will not count as a conference game since West Alabama is in Group A.
- The GSC men's soccer teams will be split into two groups of five, and the women's teams will be split into two groups of six. The pools were developed to facilitate efficient competition opportunities for GSC student-athletes and institutions.
- Following NCAA policy, the GSC will collect statistics and results from these spring seasons. Wins and losses will count towards all-time standings and coach records, while teams and student-athletes are eligible for single game records and numbers will count towards career records.
- Spring Championship Series Championships will not count as official GSC Championships.

- Coach Potteiger's Thoughts "We have a lot of new faces since the 2019 season and are trying to figure some important things out. We trained all fall together and for a few weeks this semester but these are our first few games and you really don't know your team until they line up and compete against someone else. We will learn quickly and we will get better before our next game and then we will see where we are. I like this group but now we have one agenda and that is to improve from tonight."
- The Flames will play the next two games on the road as they travel to Alabama Huntsville on Friday at 7 p.m. and tangle with Shorter on Sunday, Mar. 7 at 1 p.m. The Flames will wrap up the shortened spring season on Friday, Mar. 12 at 4 p.m.
- The defending GSC Champions were picked by the conference coaches to finish third in Group B.



2020-2021 FLAMES SOCCER

LEE UNIVERSITY FLAMES

NO.	<u>NAME</u>	CL.	HT.	POS.	HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
00	Connor Barron	Fr.	6-3	GK	Auburn, Ala. (Auburn HS)
1	Sam Kenner	R-Jr.	6-2	GK	Dublin, Ohio (Butler University)
2	Yotam Babul	So.	6-2	D	Haifa, Israel (Irony Hey HS)
4	Sagi Rada	Jr.	5-5	D	Tel Aviv, Israel (Elon University
6	Eemeli Makela	Jr.	6-1	MF	Espoo, Finland (Baylor School)
8	Owen Keck	Sr.	6-1	MF	Franklin, Tenn. (Christ Presbyterian Academy)
9	Edgar Cevantes	Sr.	5-9	D/MF	Cancun, Mexico (Tusculum University)
10	Jared McWhorter	Jr.	6-1	MF	Woodstock, Ga. (Woodstock HS)
11	Fabrizio Scimo	Jr.	5-11	MF	Palermo, Italy (Degli Studi Molise Universita)
12	Noam Stein	Fr.	5-10	D	Cleveland, Isarel (Misgav HS)
13	Mattia Balzano	Jr.	5-10	F	Vasto, Italy (Unich Chieti Ecampus)
14	Collin Lewis	So.	6-2	MF	Knoxville, Tenn. (Bearden HS)
15	Matias Siems	Jr.	6-1	D	Buenos Aires, Argentina (Oral Roberts University)
16	Ricardo Gonzalez	Jr.	6-1	D	Maracaibo, Venezuela (Florida Atlantic University)
17	Borja Gaspar	Jr.	6-1	F	Malaga, Spain (Catawba College)
18	Nick Meijboom	Fr.	6-4	D	Rotterdam, Netherlands (Hogeschool Rotterdam)
20	Caio Arantes	So.	6-2	D/MF	San Jose Dos Campos, Brazil (Hamilton Heights Christian Academy)
21	Samir Eldahan	R-Jr.	6-1	MF	Memphis, Tenn. (Lipscomb University)
22	Carter Corrao	Fr.	5-10	D	Wesley Chapel, Fla. (Cypress Creek HS)
23	Tresor Mugwaneza	Jr.	5-11	MF	Uvira, Congo (University of Mary)
25	Roel Martinez	So.	5-10	GK	Fort Worth, Texas (Oral Roberts University)
26	Caden Corrao	Sr.	6-1	D/MF	Tampa, Fla. (Bishop McLaughlin HS)
27	Joshua James	Jr.	5-10	D	Knoxville, Tenn. (Carson-Newman University)
30	Drew Donehoo	Jr.	6-5	D	Clarkston, Ga. (Lady of Mercy HS)
31	David Eberle	Fr.		D	
32	Sebastian Oyler	Jr.	Jr.	GK	Chattanooga, Tenn. (University of the Cumberlands)

COACHING STAFF



DEREK POTTEIGER Head CoachOverall Record: 78-25-9
Lee Record: 78-25-9 | 6th Season

GABE FRANCO Assistant Coach/Recruiting Coordinator

RYAN SWARTZENTRUBER Goalkeeper Coach



AUBURN UNIVERSITY AT MONTGOMERY WARHAWKS

NO.	NAME	CL.	HT.	POS.	HOMETOWN (PREVIOUS SCHOOL)
01	Braedan Passalis	Sr.	5-10	GK	Winnipeg, Canada (St. Louis CC)
1	Sammuel Ruiz	Fr.	6-4	GK	Kissimmee, Fla. (Central Pointe Christian Academy)
2	Andrew Elkins	Sr.	6-2	D	Bay Saint Louis, Miss. (Pearl River CC)
3	Eric Besse	So.	5-10	D	Trussville, Ala. (Hewit-Trussville HS)
4	Charlie Elliott	So.	6-2	D	London, England
5	Alexander Wagner	Sr.	6-3	D	Ratingen, Germany (Adam-Josef-Cuppers)
6	Darius Rashid	Sr.	6-3	MF	London, England (Northwest Kansas)
8	Phillip Spickenbaum	Jr.	5-9	MF	Niederkruchten, Germany (Gymnasium St. Wolfhelm)
9	Thomas Carlile	Sr.	6-0	F	Athgarvan, Ireland (Jones County JC)
10	Renan Diniz	Jr.	5-6	MF	Sao Paulo, Brazil (Talladega College)
11	Nathaniel Grant	Sr.	5-11	D	Kingston, Jamaica (Florida Atlantic)
12	Berkly Louviere	Sr.	6-1	MF	New Iberia, La. (Catholic HS)
13	Cade Bryant	Sr.	5-10	F	Sylacauga, Ala. (Sylacauga HS)
14	Elijah Saint-Marc	Fr.	5-9	MF	Bonneuil-Sur-Marne, France (La Salle Saint-Nicolas)
15	Guilherme Bittencourt	Jr.	6-1	F	Vila Velha, Brazil (Coffeyville CC)
16	Will Atkinson	Sr.	5-11	F	Auburn, Ala. (Auburn HS)
17	Glenn Waters	Sr.	5-10	MF	Dungarva, Ireland (William Carey)
18	Jabari Broussard	So.	5-11	F	Lafayette, La. (Teurlings Catholic HS)
19	Natan Hjaltalin	So.	5-11	F	Reykjavik, Iceland (Verzlunarskoli Islands)
20	Patrick Guffey	Fr.		D	
21	Jamison Angelle	Jr.	5-8	D	Layfette, La. (LSU-Eunice)
22	Tom Charlet	Jr.	6-1	D	Toulon, France (Staps Toulon)
23	Seth Buchanan	Fr.	6-2	D	Saltillo, Miss. (Saltillo HS)
24	Hayes Colvin	So.	5-10	MF	Montgomery, Ala. (Lamp HS)
25	Cole Farrior	Fr.	5-8	MF	Brandon, Miss. (Madison Ridgeland Academy)
27	Cooper Howard	Sr.	5-9	MF	Gainesville, Fla. (Buchholz HS)
29	Lucas Batistela	Sr.	5-8	MF	Sao Paulo, Brazil (Campbellsville University)
30	Alec Palanjian	So.	5-7	MF	Dothan, Ala. (Northview HS)
32	Eric O'Laughlin	So.	5-8	GK	Clearwater, Fla. (East Lake HS)
33	Alexander Kraus	Jr.	6-2	GK	Duisburg, Germany (Sophie Scholl Berufskolleg)

COACHING STAFF



MATTHEW THORNE
Head Coach
Overall Record: 98-49-12
AUM Record: 10-6-3 | 2nd Season

JOE WHITE Graduate Assistant

